MA55-34 rev.1

Pahlen

swimming pool equipment
Swedish d

(Tl

Outlet connection for vacuum hose
Bodensauganschluss

HNoHHaA BcacbiBawOuWaa HacagkKka
Contacteur de suceuse

Toma de fondo

Connettore per PPaspirazione sul fondo

Manual

User manual
Gerbrauchsanleitung
UHcTpyKuua

Manuel d’utilisation
Manuale d’usa
Instruziono di montaggio

Copyright © 2018 Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Vasby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: inffo@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com




SVENSKA
ENGLISH
DEUTSCH
PYCCKUI
FRANCAIS
ESPANOL

ITALIANO

7-10

11-14

15-18

19-22

23-26

27-30



MA55-34S

Bottensugkontakt
|

Det ar viktigt att I&dsa igenom denna manual noggrant for att trygga poolutrustningens funktion och livslangd.
Pahlén AB ansvarar ej fér produktgaranti eller skador som sker till féljd av felaktig installation, handhavandefel eller felaktigt
underhall.

Produktbeskrivning

Bottensugkontakten anvands nér man inte har mojlighet att bottensuga genom braddavloppet eller vill ha en alternativ sug-
punkt for pooldamsugare.

Bottensugkontakten finns i designutférande Classic for olika typer av pool med liner.

F6r montage i PP- alternativt glasfiberpool, anvands art.nr 125830, se instruktion MA55-11.

Allman info 13.2
Rekommenderade varden betraffande vattenkvalitet: 73_22
Total klorhalt: max 3,5 mg/liter (ppm)*
Klorid(salt)halt: max 250 mg/liter
pH-varde: 7.2-7.6
Alkalinitet: 60-120 mg/liter (ppm) =
Kalciumhardhet: ~ 100-300 mg/liter (ppm) 8 i N °l g
Jarn: max 0,1 mg/l * § 5 1SEIRSY
Koppar: max 0,2 mg/l * ]
Mangan: max 0,05 mg/I *
Fosfor: max 0,01 mg/l *
Nitrat: max 50 mg/l * - 11

* Enligt EN 16713-3 4
Utanfor dessa viarden galler ej produktgarantin

38

Dimensioner
Art.nr 125835 Art.nr 125830

130

@106
1
@70
|
¢?0
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
\

\

\
|
|
1
G 17"

350

13,2

Installation allmant

Mellan bottensugkontakten och pumpens sugledning ska alltid en ventil installeras. Denna ventil ska hallas stangd da botten-
sugning inte sker.

Bottensugkontakten kan kopplas in pa befintlig sugledning eller via separat pump.

Rekommenderat djup finns beskrivet i senare avsnitt.

» Armering far aldrig ligga narmare rostfritt material an minst 50 mm i gjutna poolkonstruktioner.

» Elektriska installationer och kablar >30V far ej placeras inom 500 mm avstand fran nagot rostfritt material.

» Vid montering skall rostfria verktyg med rengjorda kontaktytor anvandas.

» Forvara produkterna i originalférpackningen anda till installationen for att undvika repor och flackar.

» Var aktsam vid monteringen sa att inte produkten repas.

» Undvik att placera koncentrerad dosering av kemikalier intill rostfria detaljer.

Skador kan uppsta vid utebliven poolcirkulation. p ®
Pahlén =

3 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34S

Bottensugkontakt
|

For poolstomme av tra, plat eller plast - kladd med liner
Art.nr 125830 Classic

Montera sa har:
1.

w

o

N

Poolstomme VVaggmatta

Liner

Mattritning for hal i poolvagg

Min 250

Gor hal i stommen enligt mattskiss och montera flansen med
bifogad skruv (A) och monteringsbricka fran insidan av poolen.
Fast den sjalvhaftande packningen (t=1.5mm) pa flansen. —— -
Montera linern och pabdrja vattenfylining.

Nar vattnet nar ca 5 cm under bottensugkontakten, skar ett litet kryss i linern i centrum av halet.
Montera packningen (t=2mm) och tatringen. Tatringen monteras med 4 st av de medféljande M5x16
skruvarna (B) (se figuren till hdger).

Renskar linern efter tatringens inre kant. UPP
Montera insatsringen (viktigt att den monteras vand som bilden visar) och fronten med Pahlén- [
logotypen uppat med M5x16 skruvarna (C).

Fyll upp poolen med vatten till dess 6nskade niva.

Frontbrickans 6ppningsbleck lases i stangt Iage med medféljande M5x20 skruv (D).

Sedan racker det med att latta pa den skruven for att kunna skjuta luckan at sidan, skruven behdver
inte tas bort helt.

OBS! Ej skala 1:1
av trycktekniska skél.

Flans Vagg-
Poolstomme plywood/plat
Liner
/ Insatsring
— B Front

= == C.Férsankt skruv CAl \
= | = M5x16 (2 st) :
; IiD.Skruv for lasning Tatring
. M5x20
Monteringsbricka B. Forsankt skruv
M5x16 (4 st)
Tatring

A.Forsankt skruv
.

M5x30 (4 st)
Sjalvhaftande packning t = 1,5 mm Packning t =2 mm
4 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34S

Bottensugkontakt
|

For poolstomme av mursten, isolerblock, betong - kladd med liner

Art.nr 125835 Classic
OBS! Minsta avstand mellan rostfritt material och ej rostfritt (t.ex. armeringsjarn) skall vara 50 mm.

Mursten — Isolerblock Betong*

*Radfraga er betong-/
ytskiktsleverantdr om eventuellt tatskikt och
appliceringsmetod.

Puts Vaggmatta

Puts Vaggmatta

Liner

Isolerblock

O\ Jordskruv

VTaggbricka

Liner \ / Vaggmatta
Forsankt skruv
|

M5x16 (4 st) Kabelskoring
Front r

Forsankt skruv
M5x16 (2 st) \F-*

Skruv M5x20 J‘ /
Insatsring

Tatring

\ Ingjutningsrér med flans
Sjalvhaftande packning t = 1,5 mm

Packning t =2 mm

Pahlén®

5 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34S

Bottensugkontakt

Montera sa har:
1.

2.

7.
8.

9.
10.Frontbrickans éppningsbleck lases i stangt lage med medféljande skruv (M5x20).

S

Anslut en jordkabel (minst 6 mm?) fran ingjutningsroret till markjord. Anvand medféljande skruv,
ringkabelsko och taggbricka.

Fixera ingjutningsroret i poolstommen. Maskera flansen (den yta som sedan ligger an mot packningen).
Mursten: Flansen ska ligga i liv med fardig poolvagg (se A, bild pa foregaende sida).
Isolerblock: Flansen ska ligga i liv med fardig poolvagg (se B, bild pa féregaende sida).
Betong: Flansen ska ligga i liv med fardig poolvagg (se C, bild pa foregaende sida).
Rekommenderat monteringsdjup, se ritning.

Gjut.

Fast den sjalvhaftande packningen (t = 1.5mm) pa ingjutningsrorets flans.

Montera linern och pabdrja vattenfylining.

Nar vattnet nar ca 5 cm under bottensugkontakten, skar ett litet kryss i linern i centrum av halet.
Montera packning (t = 2 mm) och tatringen med 4 st av de medféljande skruvarna (M5x16).
Renskar linern efter tatringens inre kant.

Montera insatsen (viktigt att den hamnar i samma riktning som bilden) och sedan fronten med
Pahlén-logotypen uppat.

Fyll upp poolen med vatten till dnskad niva.

Sedan racker det med att latta pa skruven for att kunna skjuta luckan at sidan, skruven behéver inte
tas bort helt.

Tatring

Vinterstangning

1.
2.

Demontera fronten.
Halet pluggas med en vinterplugg (ingar ej). Anvand en plugg med konisk expander eller R 1'%"-génga.

Pahlén®?

6 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34E

Outlet connection for vacuum hose
|

It is important to read this manual thoroughly in order to ensure functioning and long service life of the equipment.
Pahlén AB is not responsible for the product warranty in case of any damage due to improper installation, mishandling or
improper maintenance

Product description

Outlet connection for vacuum hose is used when you don’t have the ability to clean the pool bottom by means of outlet pipe,
or want to have an alternative suction point for the pool bottom.

The outlet connection for vaccum hose of Classic design is intended for different pool types with liner.

For installation in PP - an alternative fiberglass pool, art.nr 125830 is used, see instruction MA55-11.

General information 13.2
Recommended values for water quality: 0-22
Total chlorine content:  max 3.5 mg/liter (ppm)*
Chloride (salt) content: max 250 mg/liter
pH-value: 7.2-7.6
Alkalinity: 60-120 mg/liter (ppm) I
Calcium hardness: 100-300 mg/liter (ppm) Q9 N ol g
Iron: max 0.1 mg/l * g i 5 QU
Copper: max 0.2 mg/l * ]
Manganese: max 0.05 mg/I *
Phosphorus: max 0.01 mg/I *
Nitrate: max 50 mg/l * - 11

* Complies to EN 16713-3
Outside these values the product warranty does not apply. 4

38

Dimensions
Item no. 125835 Item no. 125830

130

@106
1
@70
|
¢?0
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
\

\

\
|
|
1
G 17"

350

13,2

General installation instruction

Between the outlet connection and the pump suction line there should always be a valve installed. This valve should be kept
closed when the bottom suction is not performed.

The outlet connection can be connected to an existing suction line or via a separate pump. The recommended depth is described
in the subsequent sections.

» Reinforcement should never be closer than at least 50 mm from the stainless steel in the cast coated pool constructions.

» Electrical cables and installation > 30V may not be placed within a distance of 500mm from stainless steel material.

» During installation works, stainless steel tools with clean contact surfaces should be used.

» In order to avoid scratches and stains, keep items in their original packaging until installation.

» Be careful during installation, so as not to scratch the item.

» Avoid placing concentrated chemical dosages next to stainless steel details.

Damage can occur in case of no pool circulation. , ®
Pahlén
anie D

7 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34E

Outlet connection for vacuum hose
|

For the pool framework made of wood, metal or plastic - finished with liner
Item No. 125830 Classic

Install as below:
1.

w

o

N

A. Countersunk screw M5x30 (4 pcs)

Framework Wall mat

Liner

Dimension drawing for holes in pool wall

Min 250

Make a hole in the frame according to the drawing dimensions
and mount the flange with the supplied screw (A) and mounting

plate onto the pool inside. —__

Fix self-adhesive packing (t = 1.5 mm) onto the flange. NOTE! Not 1:1 scale
for technical reasons

Install the pool canvas and start filling water.

When the water reaches around 5 cm below the BCC, cut a small cross in the liner in the hole center.
Install packing (t = 2 mm) and sealing. Sealing is mounted with 4 of the enclosed M5x16 screws (B)
(see figure on the right side).

Trim the liner below the sealing inside edge.

Install the insert ring (important to be mounted as shown in the picture) and the front with Pahlén-
logo on top with M5x16 screws (C).

Fill the pool with water up to the desired level.

Front stones opening plate should be locked in the closed position with the supplied screw (D).
Since it is enough to loose the screw if need be to slide the window to the side, the screw doesn’t

need to be completely removed.
mat
Liner
) / Insert ring
Front

Flange Wall
Pool frame
pIywood/sheet\
| = C. Countersunk screw
= _ = .Z M5x16 (2 pcs)

Mounting washer

e |

D. Locking screw M5x20 Sealing ring

B. Countersunk screw M5x16 (6 pcs)

Sealing ring

Self-adhesive packing t = 1.5 mm Packing t =2 mm

Pahlén®?

8 swimming pool equipment



Outlet connection for vacuum hose

For the pool frame made of building blocks, insulation blocks, concrete - covered with liner

Item No. 125835

NOTE! Minimum distance between stainless steel material and non-stainless (e.g. Concrete-reinforcing bars) will be 50 mm.

Building blocks

IW)))) ) RS

Countersunk screw M5x16 (4 pcs)
Front

Insulation blocks Concrete*

*Consult your concrete/
waterproofing supplier for any waterproofing
and application method.

?,/ Serrated lock washer

/ Wall mat

r Ring terminal

Countersunk screw
M5x20 (2 pcs)\;_i

7 _ — b
Screw M5x20 /

Insert ring

Sealing ring

Packing t =2 mm

MA55-34E

Non leak flange

\ Self-adhesive packing t = 1.5 mm

Pahlén®

9 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34E

Outlet connection for vacuum hose

Install as below:

1.

2.

7.
8.

9.
10.Front stones opening plate should be locked in the closed position with the supplied screw (M5x20).

ook w

Connect the cable (min. 6mm?) from the inlet pipe flanges to earth. Use the supplied screw,

cable lug ring and tag washer.

Fix the embedded tubing into the framework of the pool. Mask the flange (the surface that will then

lie against the gasket).

Bricks: The flange should rest on the finished pool wall (see Diagram A on the previous page).

Insulating block: The flange should rest on the finished pool wall (see Diagram B on the previous
page).

Concrete: The flange should rest on the finished pool wall (see Diagram C on the previous page).

Recommended mounting depth, see drawing.

Plaster.

Fix self-adhesive packing (t = 1.5 mm) onto the inlet pipe flange.

Install the pool canvas and begin filling water.

When the water reaches around 5 cm below the BCC, cut a small cross in the liner in the hole center.
Mount the packing (t = 2 mm) and sealing with 4 of the enclosed screws (M5x16).

Trim the pool liner after the sealing inside edge.

Install the insert (important to use the ports in the same order as in the picture) and then the front with
Pahlén logo on top of it.

Fill the pool with water to the desired level.

Since it is enough to ease the screw if it is needed to slide the window to the side, the screw doesn’t Sealing ring
need to be completely removed.

Winter storage

1.
2.

Loosen and dismantel the front.
The hole should be plugged with a winter plug (not included). Use a plug with a conical expander or thread R 1%%".

Pahlén®?

10 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34T

Bodensauganschluss

Dieses Handbuch muss unbedingt sorgféltig gelesen werden, um die Funktion und Lebensdauer der Poolausristung sicherzustellen.
Pahlén AB haftet nicht fir Produktgarantie oder Schaden, die aufgrund falscher Installation, Bedienungsfehlern oder falscher

Wartung auftreten.

Produktbeschreibung

Der Bodensauganschluss wird verwendet, wenn der Boden nicht Gber den Skimmer abgesaugt werden kann oder wenn ein
zusatzlicher Sauganschluss fir den Poolsauger vorhanden sein soll.

Der Bodensauganschluss ist in der Designausfiihrung Classic fir verschiedene Poolarten mit Auskleidung erhaltlich.

Fir die Montage in PP- bzw. Glasfaserpools wird Art-Nr. 125830 verwendet, sieche Anweisung MA55-11.

Allgemeine Informationen 13,2
Empfohlene Werte fiir die Wasserqualitat: 0-22
Gesamter Chlorgehalt: max. 3.5 mg/Liter (ppm)*
Chlorid(Salz)Gehalt: max. 250 mg/Liter
pH-Wert: 7,2-7,6 |
Alkalinitat: 60—120 mg/Liter (ppm) = |
Kalziumharte: 100-300 mg/Liter (ppm) 8 B SRl 8
Eisen: max. 0.1 mgLiter* ) ol 8=
Kupfer: max. 0.2 mg/Liter * —
Mangan: max. 0.05 mgl/Liter *
Phosphor: max. 0.01 mg/Liter * K
Nitrat: max. 50 mg/Liter * 11

* Gemal EN 16713-3
Bei Nichteinhaltung dieser Werte erlischt die Produktgarantie 4

38

Abmessungen
Art.Nr 125835 Art.Nr 125830

130

@106
1
@70
|
¢?0
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
\

\

\
|
|
1
G 17"

350

13,2

Installation allgemein

Zwischen dem Bodensauganschluss und der Saugleitung der Pumpe muss immer ein Ventil installiert werden. Dieses Ventil
muss geschlossen gehalten werden, solange der Boden nicht gesaugt wird.

Der Bodensauganschluss kann an die vorhandene Saugleitung oder an eine gesonderte Pumpe angeschlossen werden.
Die empfohlene Tiefe wird im einem spateren Abschnitt beschrieben.

* In gegossenen Pools muss der Abstand der Bewehrung zu Edelstahl mindestens 50 mm betragen.

» Der Abstand elektrischer Kabel und Installationen >30 V zu Edelstahl muss mindestens 500 mm betragen.

» Bei der Montage sind rostfreie Werkzeuge mit gereinigten Beruihrungsflachen zu verwenden.

« Die Produkte sind bis zur Installation in der Originalverpackung zu lagern, um Kratzer und Flecken zu vermeiden.

» Bei der Montage missen Sie vorsichtig vorgehen, damit das Produkt nicht zerkratzt wird.

* Vermeiden Sie es, konzentrierte Chemikaliendosierungen in die Nahe von Teilen aus Edelstahl zu bringen.

Bei nicht vorhandener Poolzirkulation kann es zu Schaden kommen. p ®
Pahlen =

11 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34T

Bodensauganschluss
|

Bei Schwimmbecken aus Holz, Blech oder Kunststoff — mit Folienauskleidung
Art.Nr 125830 Classic

Beckenrahmen Wandbekleidung

Folienauskleidung

MaRzeichnung fiir Durchbriiche in der
Poolwand

Min 250

Gehen Sie bei der Montage wie folgt vor:

1. Erstellen Sie entsprechend der Mafl3zeichnung die
Durchbriiche durch die Poolwand und montieren Sie den
Flansch mit der mitgelieferten Schraube und Montagescheibe
von der Innenseite des Pools.

2. Befestigen Sie die selbstklebende Dichtung (t = 1.5 mm) am Flansch.

Montieren Sie die Poolauskleidung und beginnen Sie mit dem Auffiillen des Wassers.

4. Wenn das Wasser ca. 5 cm unter dem Bodensauganschluss steht, schneiden Sie in der Mitte des
Lochs ein kleines Kreuz in die Poolauskleidung. Montieren Sie die Dichtung (t =2 mm) und den
Abdichtring. Der Abdichtring wird mit 4 der mitgelieferten M5x16 Schrauben (B) montiert (siehe Bild
rechts). OBEN

5. Schneiden Sie das Tuch am inneren Rand des Abdichtrings entlang sauber zu. B

6. Montieren Sie den Einsatzring (wichtig, dass er in die gleiche Richtung montiert wird, wie auf dem
Bild gezeigt) und die Front mit dem Pahlén-Logo nach oben mit M5x16 Schrauben (C).

7. Fullen Sie den Pool bis zum gewiinschten Fillstand mit Wasser.

8. Das Offnungsblech der Front wird mit der mitgelieferten M5x20 Schraube (D) verschlossen.

9. Spater muss die Schraube nur noch leicht gelockert werden, damit die Klappe zur Seite geschoben
werden kann (die Schraube muss nicht ganz entfernt werden).

Mafstab aus drucktech-
nischen Griinden nicht 1:1.

w

Wand- Flansch
Bockenrah Flansch- bekleidung
eckenrahmen OBEN
Sperrholz/BIech\ Folienauskleidung
\ ) / Einsatzring :
74‘ Front e N
C. Versenkte Schraube ' ( \
=l .Z M5x16 (2 St.)
D. Versenkte Schraube Dichtungsring
M5x20
Montagescheibe B. Versenkte Schraube
M5x16 (4 St.)
A. Versenkte Schraube M5x30 (4 St.) Dichtungsring
Selbstklebend Dichtung t = 1.5 mm Dichtung t =2 mm

Pahlén®?

12 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34T

Bodensauganschluss

Bei Schwimmbecken aus Mauersteinen, Dammblocken, Beton — mit Folienauskleidung
Art.Nr 125835 Classic

ACHTUNG!
Der Abstand zwischen Edelstahl und nicht rostfreiem Stahl (z. B. Bewehrungseisen) muss mindestens 50 mm betragen.

Mauersteine Dammblocke Beton*

* Fragen Sie Ihren Beton-/
Oberflachenlieferanten
nach einer gegebenenfalls erforderlichen
Abdichtungsschicht und Auftrageverfahren.

Wandbekleidung

Beckenfolie

Putz

Putz Wandbekleidung Wandbekleidung
Dammblock

Beckenfolie Beckenfolie

Maurstein

?'\ Erdungsschraube
|

|

| .
?,/Zahnschelbe

rKabelschuhring

Folienauskleidung\ Wandbe-

Versenkte Schraube M5x16 (6 St.)
Front

Schraube M5x16 (ZSt.)j /
Einsatzring

Dichtungsring

Dichtung t=2 mm 4 __@®
Pahlén

13 swimming pool equipment

Mauerdurchfiihrung mit Flansch

Dichtung selbstklebend t=1,5 mm




MA55-34T

Bodensauganschluss

Gehen Sie bei der Montage wie folgt vor:

1.

oo s W

7.
8.

9.

Schliel3en Sie die Mauerdurchfihrung mit einem Kabel (mindestens 6 mm?) an den Erdungs-

anschluss an. Verwenden Sie dazu Schraube, Ringkabelschuh und Zahnscheibe, die mitgeliefert

wurden.

Fixieren Sie die Mauerdurchfiihrung im Poolkérper. Maskieren Sie den Flansch (die spater gegen

die Dichtung anliegende Flache).

Mauerstein: Der Flansch muss in Flucht mit der fertigen Poolwand liegen (siehe A, Bild auf
der vorherigen Seite).

D&mmblock: Der Flansch muss in Flucht mit der fertigen Poolwand liegen (siehe B, Bild auf
der vorherigen Seite).

Beton: Der Flansch muss in Flucht mit der fertigen Poolwand liegen (siehe C, Bild auf
der vorherigen Seite).

Empfohlene Montagetiefe, siehe Zeichnung.

Giel3en Sie.

Befestigen Sie die selbstklebende Dichtung (t = 1.5 mm) am Flansch.

Montieren Sie die Poolauskleidung und beginnen Sie mit dem Auffullen des Wassers.

Wenn das Wasser ca. 5 cm unter dem Bodensauganschluss steht, schneiden Sie in der Mitte des

Lochs ein kleines Kreuz in die Poolauskleidung. Montieren Sie die Dichtung (t =2 mm) und den

Abdichtring mit 4 der mitgelieferten Schrauben (M5x16).

Schneiden Sie die Poolauskleidung am inneren Rand des Abdichtrings sauber zu.

Montieren Sie den Einsatz (wichtig, dass er in die gleiche Richtung wie auf dem Bild zeigt) und dann

die Front mit dem Pahlén-Logo nach oben an.

Fullen Sie den Pool bis zum gewtinschten Fullstand mit Wasser.

10.Das Offnungsblech der Front wird mit der mitgelieferten Schraube (M5x20) verschlossen.

Spater muss die Schraube nur noch leicht gelockert werden, damit die Klappe zur Seite geschoben
werden kann (die Schraube muss nicht ganz entfernt werden).

Vorbereitung auf den Winter

1.
2.

Nehmen Sie die Front ab.

Das Loch wird mit einem Winterstopfen abgedichtet (nicht enthalten).
Verwenden Sie einen Stopfen mit konischem Expander oder R 17%"-Gewinde.

Dichtungsring

Pahlén®?

14 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34R

HJoHHaa BcacbiBawowWaa HacagkKka
|

[ns obecneveHns HopmanbHOro OYHKLMOHUPOBAHWSA 1 ANMTENBHOIO cpoka cryx0bl o6opynoBaHusa bacceiiHa Heobxoarmo
BHUMATENbHO NPOYUTaTb JaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO C Havana v oo KoHua.

lMapaHTusa Pahlén AB He feicTByeT, ecnu BO3HUKLLNE NMOBPEXAEHMS ObiNy Bbl3BaHbl HENPaBUIIbHBIMU YCTAaHOBKOW N3aenus,
obpalleHneM ¢ HUM Unmn ero 06CrnyXMBaHMEM.

OnucaHve nsgenuvs

[loHHas BcacbiBaloLLaa Hacagka Ucnonb3yeTcs, Koraa oTCYyTCTBYET BO3MOXHOCTL 06ecneynTb NpuaoHHOE BCacbiBaHWE Yepes
nepenuBHyo TPyOy 1nu ecnu Bbl XoTUTE 0becnevnTb ansTePHATVBHYIO TOYKY BCacbiBaHWA ANS nbinecoca Ansg 6accerHos.
[oHHas BcackiBatoLlasi Hacagka B BapuaHTte Classic nogxoauT Ans pasHbIX TUNOB 6accenHoB ¢ 0GNMULIOBKOMN.

B 6acceiHbl 13 nonunponuneHa (PP) n cTeknoBonokHa ycTaHaBnuBaeTcs Hacagka ¢ aptukynom Ne125820 (CM. MHCTPYKLMIO
ans MA55-11).

13,2
O6wasn nHdopmauyma oo
PekomeHayemblie napameTpbl KayecTBa BOAbI: -
O6Luee copepxaHue xropa: He 6onee 3.5 mr/n (4/mMnH)* M
CopepxaHue xnopuaos (conew): He 6onee 250 mr/n |
3HaveHune pH: 7.2-7.6
LLleno4HoCTb: 60-120 mr/n (4/MnH) ‘% 14
Kanbunesas XecTKoCTb: 100-300 mr/n (4/mnH) 1S S
XKenesa: He 6onee 0.1 mr/n *
Meau: He 6onee 0.2 mr/n *
MapraHua: He 6onee 0.05 mr/n * i
docdopa: He 6onee 0.01 mr/n * H
HuTparos: He 6onee 50 mr/n * 4
* CooTB. AOKyMeHTy 16713-3 38

Ecnu Boaa He cOOTBETCTBYET 3TUM OrpaHUYEHUsM,
OeACTBMe rapaHTUM NpeKpallaeTcs. ApT. Ne 125830
Paswmepbl N

<
Apr. Ne 125835 -

130

@106
1
@Yo
|
¢?0
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

G 1%"

350

13,2

O6wme cBeaeHuss 06 ycTaHOBKe
Mexay OOHHOWM BCcackiBalLLEN HAacagKom U BCacbkiBaKOLWEN NMMHMEN Hacoca 06a3aTenbHO AOSMKEH OblTh YCTAHOBMNEH kranaH. Korga
AOHHOE BCacbiBaHME HE BbIMNOJTHAETCA, 3TOT KilanaH OO0JTKeH ObITb 3aKpbIT.

[JoHHasa BcacbiBatoLasa Hacagka MOXeT NOAKNIYaTbCA K CYLLECTBYIOLLIEN BCacbhIBaloLLEN NIMHUN NN Yepes OTAENbHbIM Hacoc.
PekomeHayemble 3Ha4eHne I'J'Iy6VIHbI CM. B crnefywouiem pasgene.

* B nnTbIx BETOHHBIX KOHCTPYKLMSAX apmaTypa He JormkHa pa3melyartbes brnivke, yem Ha 50 MM, K HepxaBeloLwemy martepuany.

* OnekTpuyeckue kabenu n moHTax obopyaoBaHus HanpsbkeHvem > 30 B gomkHbI pasMeluaTbCsa Ha pacCTosHUM He MeHee
500 MM OT geTanewn 13 HepXaBeroLen cTanm.

° |-|pl/l MOHTaXe criegyeTt ncnonb3oBaTtb MHCTPYMEHTbI U3 Hepmaaerou.leﬁ cTanu ¢ YACTbIMUN KOHTAKTHbIMWN NMOBEPXHOCTAMMN.

° XpaHVITe n3genua B OpI/IFVIHaJ'IbHOIZ ynakoBke BNJ10Tb 0 YCTAaHOBKH, 4YTOObI N36exaTb NOSABMEHNST HA HUX uapanuH n naTeH.
° |_|pI/1 MOHTaXxe 6yﬂ,bTe OCTOPOXHblI, 4YTOObI HE nouapanaTtb nsgenue.

* He pasmeu.l,alhTe KOHUEHTpUpoBaHHblIe XMMUKATbI pAAOM C AeTanaMmmn n3 HepmaBeroLu,ePl cTanu.

MHave npu npekpaLLeHnm LMpKynsaumMm B GaccenHe MoryT BO3HUKHYTb MOBPEXOEHNS. P hl 4

15 swimming pool equipment




MA55-34R

HJdoHHaA BcacbiBawOWana HaAacagkKka
|

OcHoBHOM KOpnyc 6accerHa U3 gepeBa, MeTanna unm nnacTuka — ¢ o6nmuoBKoOun
Apt. Ne 125830 Classic

OcHoBHoW Kopryc

i HacTeHHas npoknagka
GacceiiHa

TNanHep

YepTex ¢ paamepamu Ana oTBepcTvs B
CTeHKe GaccerHa

BEPX @78

MUH. 250

BbinonHuTe cnegyowme onepauum:

1. CpenaiiTe oTBepCTe B OCHOBHOM Koprnyce bacceliHa B
COOTBETCTBMM C LIABMOHOM 1 3aKkpenuTe craHeL, ¢ MoMOLLbIO
npunaraemoro BUHTa (A) U MOHTaXXHOW LWanbbl C BHYTPEHHEN
CTOpOHbI HacceriHa.

2. 3akpenuTe camokrnesiieecs ynnotHeHuve (t = 1.5 mm) Ha dnaHue. BHUMAHWUE! (dns

YcTaHoBWTE TKaHb HacceliHa 1 Ha4ymHalTe 3anonHeHne baccenHa. Haz2ns10HoCMU — He 8

. . macwmabe 1:1).

4. Korga ypoBeHb BoAbl OyAeT MpyMepHO Ha 5 CM Hbke JOHHON BCACbIBAOLLEN HAaCaaKu, MPOPeXsTe B
TKaHu GacceviHa HeGOMbLLOW KPECT MO LeHTPY OTBEPCTUS. YCTaHOBUTE YNNOTHEHUS (t = 2 Mm) n
YNNOTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO. YNNOTHUTENbHOE KOMNbLO KPEMUTCH C MOMOLLbIO 4-X MpuiaraeMblX BUHTOB BEPX
M5x16 (B) (cm. pucyHok cripaBa). a

5. OGpexbre TKaHb MO BHYTPEHHEMY Kpato YNIOTHUTENbHOIO KonbLa.

6. YcTaHoBUTE BCTaBHOE KOMbLO (€ro He0OX0AMMO COPUEHTUPOBATHL Tak, Kak NnokasaHO Ha PUCYHKE) U1
nepeaHo naxens (norotmnomM Pahlén BBepx) ¢ nomoLubio BUHTOB M5x16 (C).

7. 3anonHuTe 6acceliH BOOOWN A0 HY)XHOTO YPOBHSI.

8. Hwnadparma nepegHewn wanbbl PUKCUPYETCA B 3aKPbITOM MOMOXEHNM C MOMOLLIbIO NpUiaraemoro
BrHTa M5x20 (D). YTo6bl CABUHYTH KPbILLKY B CTOPOHY, 4OCTAaTOYHO HEMHOTO OCrabuTb BUHT,
NMO3TOMY BUHT HE HY>XHO M3BMNeKaTb NMOMHOCTLIO.

w

HacteHHas
®naHell, npoknaaka

OcHoBHoW kopryc 6acceiHa
— paHepa/meTtann

JlanHep
/ [MpomexyToyHOE KorbLOo
MepenHsa naHenb

7777777 = C. BuHT ¢ notaiHom ronoskon |§
.Z M5x16 (2 wr.)
tD. CTOMOpHBIt GUHT M5x20 ynnotHuTensHoe
KOMbLIO

MoHTaxHas wanba B. BMHT C NOTaMHOW rornoBKow

M5x16 (4 wr.)
A. BMHT ¢ noTaiHOW rornoBKoi YNNOTHUTENbHOE KOSbLO
M5x30 (4 wT.)
YnnotHeHue 1,5 MM camoknesiieecs YnnotHeHue 2 Mm

Pahlen

16 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34R

HJdoHHaA BcacbiBawOWana HaAacagkKka

OcHoBHOM Kopnyc 6accerMHa N3 KAMeHHOU/KUPNUYHON KIagKu, U30NALUMOHHbIX GOKOB,
6eToHa — ¢ o6nuuoBKOM

ApT. Ne 125835 Classic

BHumaHue! PaccTosiHMe Mexay maTepuanom 13 HepXxaBelolei cTany u ApyrumMmy BuAaMu meTanna (Hanpumep,
C apMUPYHOLMUM YYryHOM) AOMKHO COCTaBNATL He MeHee 50 MM.

KameHHasn knagka: N3onsiuMoHHbIe Grokun BetoH*

[=
re}
3%
T
=
=

[=
0
3"
I
s
=

*OTHOCMTENBHO BO3MOXHOM
YKNaaKu N3onmpytoLero
cnosi n MeTooB paboTbl 06paTUTECH K NMOCTABLLMKY

6eToHa/noKpbITHS.
HacteHHas HacTeHnas npoknagka
LLITykaTypK Hacrennas LLITyKaTypK
ykaryp npoknagka npoknagka yKarty ]
. M3onsaumnoHHble } BeTon Naiirep
INaHep 6noku INarHep

KameHHas
Knagka:

TNaitHep \ / HacTeHHast |
npoknagka | .
3ybuaras wanba
BWHT c noTanHom ronoskom o
M5x16 (4 wr.)

MepeaHsas naHenb

BUWHT ¢ noTarHom
rofoBKoWn
M5x16 (2 wr.)

7 - ,,Qfl:j
BuHTHI M5%x20 /

n POMEXyTO4YHOE KOJNbL O

\ BniyckHas Tpyba ¢ onaHuem
YnnotHeHve 15 MM camokrnesieecs

YNnoTHUTenbHoe KonbLo

YnnoTHeHne 2 Mm P hl 4

17 swimming pool equipment




MA55-34R

HJoHHaa BcacbiBawowWiaa HacagkKka

BbinonHuTe criegyoume onepauuu:
1,

ook w

N

8.

9.

Mopgkntounte kabenb 3a3emneHnst (Ce4eHNEM He MeHee 6 MM?) OT 3anMBOYHOM TPYObI K 3a3eMIEHNI0
B rpyHTe. Vicnonb3yvite BXOASALME B KOMMNIEKT NOCTaBKN BUHT, KabenbHbIN HaKOHEYHWK 1 3ybyaTyto
wanby.

3akpenuTe NpoXoAHYyHo BTYIKY B Kopnyce 6acceiHa. YcTaHoBuUTe dnaHel, BnoTtam

(T.e. Ty NOBEPXHOCTb, KOTOpasi 3aTeM ByaeT npuneraTb K YNNOTHEHWUIO).

KameHHasi knadka: PnaHeL OOMKEH ynMpaTbCs B OLUTYKaTypPEeHHY CTeHKy bacceriHa

(cm. acku3 A Ha npefbiayLien cTpanuue).

U3onsayuoHHble 6rioku: dnaHew, AOIMKEH YNMpaTbCs B OLUTYKATYPEHHYI0 CTeHKY BaccenHa

(cm. acku3 B Ha npefbiayLuen cTpanuue).

bemon: ®naHeL, [OMKeH ynupaTbCs B OLUTYKaTypeHHYH0 CTeHKy 6acceriHa (cm. ackm3 C Ha
npegblayLien crpaHuue).

PekomeHayemyto rnybrHy MOHTaXa CM. Ha YepTexe.

3anueka.

3akpenuTe camoknesieecs ynnoTtHeHue (t = 1.5 Mm) Ha donaHue 3anvMBoYHou TpyObI.

YcTaHoBuWTe TkaHb 6acceliHa U HaunHalnTe 3anofnHeHne 6acceniHa.

Korga ypoBeHb BoAbl OyAeT MprMepHO Ha 5 CM Hbke JOHHON BCACbIBAOLLEN HAaCaaKu, MPOpexsTe

B TKaHu 6acceriHa HebOomnbLUION KpecT Nno LieHTpy oTBepcTus. 3akpenuTe ynnotHeHue (t =2 mm) un A
YMIOTHUTENBHOE KOSMbLO C NOMOLLBI 4-X Npunaraembix BUHTOB (M5x16). ‘j:'
Ob6pexbTe TKaHb MO BHYTPEHHEMY Kpato YNIIOTHUTENBHOIO KombLa. YI'IJ'ITHTeJ'IbHoe
YcTaHoBWTE BCTaBKy (OHA AOSMKHa GbiTb COPUEHTUPOBAHA TakK, Kak MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKE), a 3aTeM KOIbLIO
nepeaHo naHenb norotunom Pahlén Beepx.

3anonHnTte 6acceiH BOOOW OO HYXXHOMO YPOBHS.

10.Avadparma nepenHen wandbl PUKCMPYETCS B 3aKPbITOM MOMOXEHUN C MOMOLLbIO MpUnaraemMoro

BMHTaA M5x20.
YUTo6bl CABUHYTH KPbILLKY B CTOPOHY, 4OCTATOYHO HEMHOMO OCNabuTb BUHT, MO3TOMY BUHT HE HY>KHO
M3BrieKaTb NOSTHOCTbLIO.

3aKprTI/Ie Ha 3Mmy

1.
2.

CH/MUTE NepegHIo NaHerb.
OTBepcTMe 3aKpbiBaeTCA 3MMHEN 3armnyLKon (He BXOAWUT B KOMIMIEKT NOCTaBKM).
Mcnonb3yiiTe NpobKy C KOHUYECKMM pacluMpeHnemM unu ¢ pessbon R 174"

18 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34F

Contacteur de suceuse
|

Il convient de lire attentivement ce manuel pour garantir la sécurité du fonctionnement et la durée de vie des équipements de
piscine.

Pahlén AB n’assume pas la garantie du produit et la responsabilité de dommages qui résultent d’une installation non adéquate,
d’une fausse manipulation ou d’un entretien non approprié.

Description du produit

Le contacteur de suceuse est utilisé lorsqu’on n’a pas la possibilité d’aspirer le fond de la piscine par le déversoir ou qu’on
souhaite avoir un point d’aspiration alternatif pour I'aspirateur de piscine.

Le déversoir existe en version de design Classic pour différents types de piscines avec liner.

Pour le montage dans une piscine en PP ou en fibre de verre, on utilise le n° d’art. 125830, voir les instructions MA55-11.

Informations générales 13,2
Valeurs recommandées concernant la qualité de I'eau : 0-22
Teneur totale en chlore : maxi 3.5 mg/litre (ppm)*
Teneur en chlorure (sel de chlore) : maxi 250 mg/litre
Valeur pH : 7.2-7.6 I~
Alcalinité : 60-120 mg/litre (ppm) Q8 N ol g
Dureté du calcium : 100-300 mg/litre (ppm) a B ol & &
Fer: maxi 0.1 mg/l * I
Cuivre : maxi 0.2 mg/l *
Manganése : maxi 0.05 mg/I *
Phosphore : maxi 0.01 mg/l * B 11
Nitrate : maxi 50 mg/l * 4
* Selon EN 16713-3
Hors de ces valeurs, le produit n’est plus garanti. 38
Dimensioner N° d’art 125830

N° dart <
125835 -

130

@106
|
@70
|
¢?0
|
\

\

\
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
G1%"

350

13,2

Installation en général

Il faut toujours installer une soupape entre le contacteur de suceuse et la conduite d’aspiration de la pompe. Cette soupape doit

étre maintenu fermée pendant qu’on ne procéde a aucune aspiration du fond de la piscine.

Le contacteur de suceuse peut étre raccordé a la conduite d’aspiration existante ou par une pompe séparée. La profondeur

recommandée est indiquée dans la section suivante.

» L’armature ne doit jamais étre placée a moins de 50 mm d’un matériau inoxydable sur les structures de piscine moulées.

» Les cables électriques et I'installation > 30 V ne doivent pas étre placés a des distances inférieures a 500 mm d’un matériel en
acier inoxydable.

» Pour le montage, il faut utiliser un outil en acier inoxydable avec des surfaces de contact nettoyées.

» Conserver les produits dans leur emballage d’origine jusqu’au moment de l'installation pour éviter qu’ils ne soient rayés ou
tachés.

» Faire attention lors du montage afin que le produit ne soit pas rayé.

« Eviter de placera un dosage concentré de produits chimiques & c6té de piéces en acier inoxydable.

Des dégats peuvent se produire quand la circulation dans la piscine est interrompue. hl y ®
Pahlen =

19 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34F

Contacteur de suceuse
|

Pour les ossatures de piscine en bois, tole ou plastique - revétues de liner
Art.nr 125830 Classic

Ossature de
piscine

Croquis coté pour les trous dans les murs
de la piscine

Min 250

Processus de montage :

1. Percer des trous dans I'ossature selon le gabarit et monter
la bride avec les vis et rondelles de montage jointes depuis
l'intérieur de la piscine (Voir croquis).

2. Fixer ensuite la garniture auto-adhésive (1.5 mm d’ép.) sur la bride. Nota : Le schéma n'est pas & l'échelle 1:1 pour des raisons

Monter la toile de piscine et commencer le remplissage d’eau. techniques liées a I'impression

4. Lorsque I'eau se trouve a environ 5 cm sous la buse d’admission,
découper une petit croix dans la toile de piscine au centre de I'orifice. Monter la garniture (2 mm
d’ép.) et la bague d’étanchéité. La bague d’étanchéité est montée avec 4 des vis M5x16 fournies
(B) (voir la figure de droite).

5. Couper la toile de piscine en suivant le bord intérieur de la bague d’étanchéité.

6. Monter la bague d’insertion (il est important qu’elle soit montée comme indiqué sur l'illustration) et
I'avant avec le logo Pahlén tourné vers le haut avec les vis M5x16 (C).

7. Remplir la piscine d’eau jusqu’a niveau souhaité.

8. La tble d’'ouverture de la rondelle avant est verrouillée en position fermée avec les vis M5x20
fournies (D).
Ensuite il suffit de dévisser légerement les vis pour pouvoir pousser la trappe vers le coté ; vous

n’avez pas besoin d’enlever complétement les vis.
. Tapis
Bride

mural
Tapis de piscine
) / Bague d'insertion
Avant

C.Vis noyée
l M5x16 (2 unités)

=]
tD.Vis de verrouillage

M5x20

B.Vis noyée
M5x16 (4 st)

Bague d’étanchéité

w

Ossature de piscine en con-
treplaqué/tole

Bague d’étanchéité

Rondelle de montage

A. Vis noyée M5x30 (4 st)

Garniture auto-adhésive, ép. = 1.5 mm Garniture, ép. = t=2 mm

Pahlén®?

20 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34F

Contacteur de suceuse

Pour une ossature de piscine en briques, en blocs isolants, en béton - revétue d’un liner

N° d’art. 124835 Classic

Nota : La distance minimale entre un matériel en acier inoxydable et un matériel qui n’est PAS en acier inoxydable

(par ex. fer a béton) doit étre de 50 mm.

/SIW)))) )RR

Tapis mural

Bloc isolant
Toile de
piscine

Toile de piscine \

Vis noyée M5x16 (nombre : 4)

Avant

Bloc isolant

Demander conseil a

votre fournisseur de

béton/de couche extérieure a propos de la couche
d’étanchéité éventuellement nécessaire et de la
méthode d’application.

Tapis mural

Tapis mural
Toile de
Toile de piscine
piscine

K Vis de mise a la terre

/ Tapis mural

Connecteur a plaque dentée
& plaq

Anneau de sabot de cable

Vis noyée M5x16

(nombre : 2)

Vis Msxzo)j

Bague d’insertion

Bague d’étanchéité

Garniture, épaisseur = 2 mm

Buse d’admission avec bride

Garniture auto-adhésive, t =1,5 mm

Pahlén®

21 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34F

Contacteur de suceuse

Processus de montage :

1.

2.

ook w

7.
8.

9.

Raccorder un cable (au moins 6 mm?) de la buse d’admission vers la terre. Utiliser les vis, la
bague de serre-cable et la rondelle de blocage fournies.

Fixez le tuyau d’injection sur 'ossature de la piscine. Masquez la bride (la surface qui reposera
alors contre le joint).

Brique: La bride doit étre au ras de la paroi de la piscine fini (voir A, illustration sur la page
précédente).

Bloc isolant: La bride doit étre au ras de la paroi de la piscine fini (voir B, illustration sur la page
précédente).

Béton: La bride doit étre au ras de la paroi de la piscine fini (voir C, illustration sur la page
précédente).

Profondeur d’installation recommandée, voir dessin.

Moulage.

Fixer la garniture auto-adhésive (1.5 mm d’ép.) sur la bride du tuyau de versement.

Monter la toile de piscine et commencer le remplissage d’eau.

Lorsque I'eau se trouve a environ 5 cm sous la buse d’admission, découper une petit croix
dans la toile de piscine au centre de I'orifice. Monter la garniture d’étanchéité (ép. = 2 mm)
et la bague d’étanchéité avec 4 des vis fournies (M15x16).

Couper la toile de piscine en suivant le bord intérieur de la bague d’étanchéité.

Monter I'insertion (il est important qu’elle soit placée dans la méme direction que l'illustration)
et ensuite I'avant avec le logo Pahlén vers le haut.

Remplir la piscine d’eau jusqu’a niveau souhaité.

10.La t6le d’ouverture de la rondelle avant est verrouillée en position fermée avec les vis M5x20

fournies.

11.Ensuite il suffit de dévisser Iégérement les vis pour pouvoir pousser la trappe vers le coté ;

vous n'avez pas besoin d’enlever complétement les vis.

Fermeture hivernale

1.
2.

Démonter la partie avant.

Obstruer l'orifice avec un bouchon hivernal (non inclus dans la livraison).
Utiliser un bouchon avec un expanseur conique ou un filet R 1%%".

22

Bague d’étanchéité

Pahlén®?

swimming pool equipment



MA55-34Sp

Toma de fondo
|

Lea el manual del equipo de piscina detenidamente para asegurar su buen funcionamiento y vida util.
Pahlén AB no se hace responsable ni cubre la garantia de producto si este presenta dafios derivados de una incorrecta
instalacion, manipulacion o mantenimiento.

Descripcion del producto

La toma del fondo se utiliza cuando no es posible aspirar el fondo por el rebosadero o cuando se quiere otro punto de as-
piracion para el aspirador de piscina.

La toma de fondo viene en diferentes disefios Classic para diferentes tipos de piscinas con liner.

Para la instalacion en piscinas de polipropileno o fibra de vidrio se usa el articulo n°® 125830, ver instruccion MA55-11.

Informacién general 13.2
Valores recomendados relativas a la calidad del agua: 73_22
Contenido total de cloruros: max. 3.5 mg/l (ppm)*
Contenido de cloruro (sal):  max. 250 mg/l
Valor pH: 7.2-7.6
Alcalinidad: 60-120 mg/l (ppm) =
Dureza de calcio: 100-300 mg/l (ppm) 8 N °l g
Hierro: max. 0.1 mg/l * a i PR YIRS
Cobre: max. 0.2 mg/I * ]
Manganeso: max. 0.05 mg/l *
Fésforo: max. 0.01 mg/l *
Nitrato: max. 50 mg/l * - 11
* Segun EN 16713-3 4
La garantia no cubre valores que estan fuera de estos limites.
38
Dimensiones
Articulo n° 125835 Articulo n°® 125830
s ‘
!
130
=
4

@106
1
@70
|
¢?0
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
\

\

\
|
|
1
G 17"

350

13,2

Consejos de instalacion

Instale siempre una valvula entre la toma del fondo y el tubo de aspiracion de la bomba. Esta valvula siempre tiene que estar
cerrada cuando no se esta aspirando el fondo.

La toma de fondo se puede conectar al tubo de aspiracion ya existente o a una bomba separada. La profundidad recomendada
se describe en una seccién posterior.

» En piscinas con estructuras moldeadas, deje una distancia de al menos 50 mm entre armaduras y materiales inoxidables.

* Los cables y la instalacion eléctrica >30V no pueden estar situados a menos de 500mm de distancia del material inoxidable.

» Use herramientas inoxidables con superficies de contactos limpios durante el montaje.

» Almacene los productos en su embalaje original hasta el momento de la instalacion para evitar posibles arafiazos o manchas.
» Coloque el producto con cuidado para evitar arafazos.

» Evite colocar dosis concentrada de sustancias quimicas cerca de detalles inoxidables.

Puede causar dafios en caso de que la circulacion de la piscina no llegara a producirse. - ®
Pahléen=
anie ...)

23 swimming pool equipment



MA55-34Sp

Toma de fondo
|

Para estructura de piscina de madera, chapa o plastico- revestida con liner
Articulo n° 125830 Classic

Estructura de
piscina

Cobertura de pared

Liner

Esquema acotado de los agujeros en la
pared de la piscina

ARRIBA @78

Min 250

Instale de la siguiente manera:

1. Haz agujeros en la estructura segun el esquema acotado
y monte la brida con el tornillo (A) y la arandela suministrado
desde la parte interior de la piscina.

2. Fije la junta autoadhesiva (t = 1.5mm) sobre la brida. —— - NOTAIN ;

fani H T !'INO corresponde
3. Monte la lona de la piscina y comience a rellenar la piscina con agua. a escala 1:1 por motivos
4. Cuando el agua llega 5 cm por debajo de la toma de fondo, corte una pequefia cruz en la lona, en tipogréficos.

el centro del orificio. Monte la junta (t = 2mm) y la junta circular. Monte la junta con 4 de los tornillos
suministrados M5x16 (B) (vea el dibujo de la derecha).

. Recorte la lona al ras del borde interior de la junta circular. ARRIBA
. Monte el anillo de insercion (es importante montarlo girado tal como muestra el dibujo) y la parte [
frontal con el logotipo de Pahlén hacia arriba con los tornillos M5x16 (C).

Rellene la piscina con agua hasta el nivel deseado.

Bloquea la apertura de chapa de la placa frontal en posicion cerrada con el tornillo suministrado
M5x20 (D). Luego solo necesita aflojar el tornillo para desplazar la tapa hacia un lado, no hace falta
quitar el tornillo completamente.

[e20N¢)]

o N

_ Brida
Brida cober

Estructura de piscina

contrachapado/chapa Liner
) / Anillo de insercion

Frontal

C.Tornillo avellanado
M5x16 (2 Uds)

| e
tD.TorniIIo de bloqueo

M5x20

B. Tornillo avellanado
M5x16 (4 Uds)

Junta circular

Arandela de montaje

A.Tornillo avellanado Junta circular
M5x30 (4 Uds)
Junta autoadhesiva t = 1.5 mm Juntat=2mm

®

Pahleén

24 swimming pool equipment



Toma de fondo

Para estructura de piscina de ladrillos, bloques de hormigén aislante- revestidas con liner

Articulo n°® 125835 Classic
{ATENCION! La separacion minima entre el material inoxidable y el no inoxidable (por ejemplo, el hierro del armazén)
debe ser de 50 mm.

Ladrillos Bloques aislantes Hormigén*

*Consulte tu proveedor
de hormigon/revestimiento sobre posible capa
sellante y método de aplicacion.

Cobertura de

Yeso pared Cobertura de pared

Cobertura de pared Yeso
Hormigon*

Bloques Liner

Liner aislantes Liner

. G\Casquulo
Llner\ Cobertura de pared i
/ VArandela dentada
Tornillo avellanado M5x16 (4 Uds) | Terminal redonda
Frontal r

Tornillo avellanado
M5x16 (2 Uds)

Tornillo M5x20 j /
Anillo de insercion

Junta circular

Juntat=2 mm ,
b
Pahlén

25 swimming pool equipment

\ Tubo encapsulado con brida
Junta autoadhesiva t = 1.5 mm

®

MA55-34Sp



MAS55-34Sp

Toma de fondo

Instale de la siguiente manera: ARRIBA

1. Conecte un cable (minimo 6mm?) del tubo encapsulado a la tierra. Utilice el tornillo, el terminal de
anillo y la arandela dentada subministrados.
2. Fijar el tubo de aspiraciéon en el armazoén de la piscina. Enmascare la brida (la superficie que luego
debe quedar contra la junta).
Ladrillo: La brida tiene que descansar sobre una pared de piscina ya enlucida
(Vea el dibujo A en la pagina anterior).
Bloques de aislamiento: La brida tiene que descansar sobre una pared de piscina ya enlucida
(Vea el dibujo B en la pagina anterior).

Hormigén: La brida tiene que descansar sobre una pared de piscina ya enlucida Bria
(Vea el dibujo C en la pagina anterior).

Profundidad de montaje recomendada, vea el dibuijo. ARRIBA

Encapsule. I

Fije la junta autoadhesiva (t = 1.5 mm) sobre la brida del tubo encapsulado.

Monte la lona de la piscina y comience a rellenar la piscina con agua.

Cuando el agua llega 5 cm por debajo de la toma de fondo, corte una pequefa cruz en la lona, en

el centro del orificio. Monte la junta (t = 2 mm) y la junta circular con 4 de los tornillos subministra-

dos (M5x16).

7. Recorte la lona de la piscina al ras del borde interior de la junta circular.

8. Monte la insercion (es importante que quede en la misma direccién que el dibujo) y luego el frontal
con el logotipo de Pahlén hacia arriba.

9. Rellene la piscina con agua hasta alcanzar el nivel deseado.

10.Bloquea la apertura de chapa de la placa frontal en posicién cerrada con el tornillo suministrado

M5x20. Luego solo necesita aflojar el tornillo para desplazar la tapa hacia un lado, no hace falta

quitar el tornillo completamente.

ook w

Junta circular

Cierre de invierno

1. Desmonte la parte frontal.
2. Tape el agujero con un tapén de invierno (no incluido).
Utilice un tapdn con tapdn coénico de expansion o rosca R de 174",

Pahlén®?

26 swimming pool equipment



MA55-341t

Connettore per ’aspirazione sul fondo
|

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale per garantire una funzione ottimale e la massima durata dell’apparecchio.
La garanzia sul prodotto Pahlén AB decade per danni provocati da installazione errata, utilizzo improprio, errata o mancata
manutenzione.

Descrizione del prodotto

Il connettore per I'aspirazione sul fondo si usa quando non si ha la possibilita di aspirare il fondo della piscina tramite lo
scarico del troppo pieno, oppure si desidera avere un punto di aspirazione alternativo per I'aspiratore per piscina.

Il connettore per I'aspirazione del fondo & disponibile nel design Classic per diversi tipi di piscina con liner.

Per il montaggio in piscine in PP o in fibra di vetro, usare 'articolo n. 125830, vedere le istruzioni MA55-11.

Dati generali 13.2
Valori consigliati per la qualita dell’acqua: 73_22
Total klorhalt: max 3.5 mg/liter (ppm)*
Klorid(salt)halt: max 250 mg/liter
pH-varde: 7.2-7.6
Alkalinitet: 60-120 mg/liter (ppm) =
Kalciumhardhet: ~ 100-300 mg/liter (ppm) 8 i N °l g
Jam: max 0.1 mg/l * a PR YIRS
Koppar: max 0.2 mg/l * ]
Mangan: max 0.05 mg/I *
Fosfor: max 0.01 mg/I *
Nitrat: max 50 mg/l * - 11
* Conforme a EN 16713-3
Se i valori non rientrano in questi parametri, la garanzia del 4
prodotto decade 38
Dimensioni
Art.n 125835 Art.n 125830

130

@106
1
@70
|
¢?0
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
\

\

\
|
|
1
G 17"

350

13,2

Disposizioni generali per I'installazione

Montare sempre una valvola tra il connettore per I'aspirazione del fondo e il condotto di aspirazione della pompa. La valvola va
tenuta chiusa quando I'aspirazione del fondo non é attivata.

Il connettore per I'aspirazione del fondo pud essere collegato al condotto di aspirazione esistente oppure a una pompa separata.
La profondita consigliata € indicata nel capitolo successivo.

» Per le piscine in muratura, tenere sempre una distanza di almeno 50 mm tra la struttura e i materiali non inossidabili piu vicini.
» Cavi e apparecchiature elettriche con >30V vanno posizionate ad almeno 500 mm di distanza dai materiali inossidabili.

« Per il montaggio, usare utensili inossidabili con superfici di contatto ben ripulite.

« Conservare i prodotti nelle confezioni originali fino al momento dell’installazione per evitare graffi o macchie.

» Fare attenzione a non graffiare il prodotto durante il montaggio.

» Evitare di tenere prodotti chimici in dosaggi concentrati nelle vicinanze di oggetti non inossidabili.

In caso di mancato ricircolo dell’acqua, possono verificarsi danni. y ®
Pahléen=
anieén =

27 swimming pool equipment



MA55-341t

Connettore per PPaspirazione sul fondo
|

Per supporti per piscine in legno, lamiera o plastica, rivestiti con liner
Art.n 125830 Classic

Supporto
piscina

Disegno dimensionale per i fori da praticare
nella parete della piscina

su @78

Min 250

Procedura di montaggio:

1. Praticare un foro nel pilastro come da disegno e montare
la flangia con la vite in dotazione (A), montando la rondella
sull'interno della piscina.

2. Fissare la guarnizione autosigillante (t = 1.5 mm) sulla flangia. - — -

Montare il rivestimento e iniziare a riempire la piscina. NOTAI Non in scala 1:1 per motivi tecnici di stampa

4. Quando I'acqua arriva a circa 5 cm sotto il connettore per I'aspirazione del fondo, segnare una
piccola croce nel rivestimento al centro del foro. Montare la guarnizione (t = 2 mm) e I'anello di
bloccaggio. Montare 'anello di tenuta con 4 delle viti M5x16 in dotazione (B) (vedere la figura a destra).

5. Tagliare il rivestimento all'interno del bordo della guarnizione.

6. Montare I'anello interno (& importante che sia montato girato come illustrato in figura) e il frontalino
con il logo Pahlén in alto, usando le viti M5x16 (C).

7. Riempire la piscina fino al livello desiderato.

8. L'aletta di apertura della rondella frontale va bloccata in posizione chiusa con la vite M5x20 (D) in
dotazione.

9. In seguito, sara sufficiente allentare la vite per spostare a lato il portello, senza rimuovere la vite.

w

Flangia Parete
Struttura piscina

truciolare/lamiera Liner
. / Anello interno
= Frontale

C.Vite incassata
M5x16 (2 st)

| e
tD.Vite di bloccaggio

M5x20

Anello di tenuta

Rondella di montaggio B.Vite incassata
M5x16 (4 st)
A.Vite incassata Anillo di tenuta
M5x30 (4 st)
Guarnizione autosigillante t = 1.5 mm Guarnizione t =2 mm

Pahlén®?

28 swimming pool equipment



MA55-341t

Connettore per PPaspirazione sul fondo

Per strutture di piscine in muratura, blocchi isolanti, cemento, rivestiti con impermeabilizzante

Art.n 125835 Classic

NOTA! La distanza minima tra i materiali antiossidanti e i materiali non antiossidanti (come il ferro per armature) deve
essere 50mm.

Cemento*

Blocco isolante

Muratura

*Chiedere al fornitore
del cemento/della superficie se & necessario
applicare eventualmente uno strato protettivo
e in che modo.

Parete Malta Parete

Blocko isolante Cemento Liner

Liner

) O‘\Vite per terra
Liner \ / Parete i
‘ Rondella dentata
o

Vite incassata M5x16 (4 pz) | Anello capocorda

o

Front

Vite incassata
M5x16 (2 pz)

Vite M5x20 J‘ /
Anello interno

Anillo di tenuta

Guarnizione t =2 mm P hl V4 ®
anien =‘.TF)

29 swimming pool equipment

\ Tubo da murare con flangia
Guarnizione autosigillante t = 1.5 mm




MA55-341t

Connettore per ’aspirazione sul fondo

Procedura di montaggio:
1.

2.

7.
8.

9.

ook w

Collegare un cavo (minimo 6 mm?) dal tubo da murare al terreno. Usare le viti, I'anello del

capocorda e la rondella dentata in dotazione.

Fissare il tubo da murare nella struttura della piscina. Mascherare la flangia (la superficie che

andra a contatto della guarnizione).

Muratura: La flangia deve essere a filo con la parete della piscina finita (vedere A,
immagine alla pagina precedente).

Blocchi isolanti: La flangia deve essere a filo con la parete della piscina finita (vedere B,
immagine alla pagina precedente).

Cemento: La flangia deve essere a filo con la parete della piscina finita (vedere C,
immagine alla pagina precedente).

Profondita di installazione consigliato, vedi disegno.

Murare.

Fissare la guarnizione autosigillante (t = 1.5 mm) sulla flangia del tubo da murare.

Montare il rivestimento e iniziare a riempire la piscina.

Quando I'acqua arriva a circa 5 cm sotto il connettore per I'aspirazione del fondo, segnare una

piccola croce nel rivestimento al centro del foro. Montare la guarnizione (t = 2 mm) e I'anello di

tenuta con 4 delle viti in dotazione (M5x16).

Tagliare il rivestimento allinterno del bordo della guarnizione.

Montare l'inserto (€ importante che sia girato nella direzione illustrata in figura) e quindi il frontalino

con il logo Pahlén in alto.

Riempire la piscina fino al livello desiderato.

Anello di tenuta

10.L’aletta di apertura della rondella frontale va bloccata in posizione chiusa con la vite in dotazione

(M5x20). In seguito, sara sufficiente allentare questa vite per spostare a lato il portello, senza
rimuovere la vite.

Copertura invernale

1.
2.

Smontare il frontalino..

Tappare il foro con il tappo invernale (non incluso).
Usare un tappo con espansore conico oppure filettatura R 17%”.

Pahlén®?

30 swimming pool equipment



